
Grayling/City of Stevenson Amendment 1 

Page 1 of 2 

 

CITY OF STEVENSON 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT AMENDMENT #1 

 

Between Grayling Engineers 

And the City of Stevenson 

 

 

For professional engineering services for the Hegewald Well. 

 

 

This agreement entered into this 18th day of February, 2021 by and between the CITY OF STEVENSON a 

municipal corporation located in the County of Skamania, State of Washington (hereinafter referred to as the City) 

and Grayling Engineers (hereinafter referred to as the Contractor). 

 

The parties recite and declare that: 

 

1. The City and the Contractor entered into a Professional Services Contract on the 19th day of March, 2020 

for engineering professional services for Hegewald Well Treatment Improvements; 

2. An extension of the timeframe prescribed in that agreement is necessary; and 

3. The City and the Contractor are desirous of entering into a contract to formalize their relationship. 

 

For the reasons set forth above and in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants and provisions contained 

herein, and the mutual benefits to be derived therefrom the City and Contractor agree as follows: 

 

Section 1 

Acceptance, Effective Date and Duration 

 

This contract shall constitute an extension of the term of the contract dated March 19, 2020 and scheduled therein to 

expire December 31, 2020.  This extension provides the contract term shall expire, unless otherwise terminated or 

extended, upon completion of the Scope of Work and Description of Additional Work and not later than December 

31, 2021. 

 

The passage of the contract expiration date (as recorded above) shall not extinguish, prejudice or limit either party’s 

right to enforce this contract with respect to any default or defect in performance that has not been cured. 

 

Section 4 

Complete Agreement 

 

This written agreement constitutes a supplement to the Professional Services Contract dated March 19, 2020.  

Except as specifically modified herein, all terms of the March 19, 2020 Contract remain in full force and effect.  The 

terms of the March 19, 2020 Contract together with the terms of this Contract Amendment embodies the whole 

agreement between the parties and there are no inducements, promises, terms, conditions or obligations made or 

entered into by either the City or the Contractor other than contained herein. 

 
Section 5 

Certification of Authority 

 

The parties hereby certify that the person executing this agreement on behalf of the City and the Contractor have 

legal authority to enter into this agreement on behalf of the City and the Contractor and are able to bind the City and 

the Contractor in a valid agreement on the terms herein. 

 

[Signatures appear on next page] 
  



Grayling/City of Stevenson Amendment 1 

Page 2 of 2 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this contract at Stevenson, Washington, this 

______day of ______________, 20_____. 

 

 

CITY OF STEVENSON   CONTRACTOR 

    

By: ________________________________  By: _______________________________ 

       _______________________, its Mayor           

        __________________________________ 

        __________________________________ 

 Name & Title 

        

       __________________________________ 

       __________________________________ 

       __________________________________ 

       Mailing Address 

Approved as to form      

       __________________________________ 

___________________________________  Telephone Number 

Kenneth B Woodrich,  

City Attorney 

       __________________________________ 

       Federal Tax ID Number 

 

       __________________________________ 

       UBI# 

 
 


